7.1000



FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

08-08-2000

07-12-2000 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #39

# 

## CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme
Document ID # Correction of PTO Error	X Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document	
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Ye
Name Automotive Information	
Formerly	187756
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership LX Corporation L Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	zation Illinois
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	zation Illinois  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party	
Receiving Party [ Name Chilton Company	
Receiving Party	
Receiving Party [ Name Chilton Company	
Receiving Party [  Name Chilton Company  DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name Chilton Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) 275 Washington Street	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name Chilton Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of   Address (line 1) 275 Washington Street  Address (line 2)	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name Chilton Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) 275 Washington Street	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  et  Massachusetts State/Country Zip Code
Receiving Party  Name Chilton Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of   Address (line 1) 275 Washington Street  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Newton	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  et  Massachusetts State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Receiving Party  Name Chilton Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of   Address (line 1) 275 Washington Street  Address (line 2)   Address (line 3) Newton	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  et  Massachusetts State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Receiving Party  Name Chilton Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of   Address (line 1) 275 Washington Street  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Newton  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association	Massachusetts  Massachusetts  State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Receiving Party  Name Chilton Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of   Address (line 1) 275 Washington Street  Address (line 2)   Address (line 3) Newton  City  Individual General Partnership	Massachusetts  State/Country Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Domestic R	epresentative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.			
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspond	lent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Number 3	02-429-6951			
Name	Renee Simonton					
Address (line 1)	Reed Elsevier In	ntellectual Property				
Address (line 2)	1105 North Marke	et Street				
Address (line 3)	Suite 912					
Address (line 4)	Wilmington, Dela	aware 19801				
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance do	cument #			
Trademark A	····	or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached			
		or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO				
Trac	demark Application Numb	er(s) Regist	ration Number(s)			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #						
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amoun	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00			
Deposit A	Account	closed X Deposit Account				
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if a	dditional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	#			
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No			
Statement a	nd Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Renee 9	imonton	RUIN Summon	8/8/00			
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed			

# State of Allinois Office of The Secretary of State

Whereas,

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF CHILTON COMPANY

INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE HAVE BEEN FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE AS PROVIDED BY THE BUSINESS CORPORATION ACT OF ILLINOIS, IN FORCE JULY 1, A.D. 1984.

Now Therefore, I, George H. Ryan, Secretary of State of the State of Illinois, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby issue this certificate and attach hereto a copy of the Application of the aforesaid corporation.

In Testimony Whereof, I hereto set my hand and cause to be

affixed the Great Seal of the State of Illinois, at the City of Springfield, this

day of DECEMBER A.D. 19

98

and of the Independence of the United States the two

hundred and 23RD

George 4 Ryan

Secretary of State

C-212.2

## Form **BCA-11.25**

(Rev. Jan. 1995)

George H. Ryan Secretary of State Department of Business Services Springfield, IL. 62756 Telephone (217) 782-6961 http://www.sos.state.il.us

DO NOT SEND CASH!
Remit payment in check or money order, payable to "Secretary of State."
Filing Fee is \$100, but if merger or consolidation of more than 2 corporations, \$50 for each additional corporation.

# ARTICLES OF MERGER CONSOLIDATION OR EXCHANGE

EFF: 12/33/98

FILED PAID

DEC 23 1998

DEC 30 KIN

GEORGE H. RYAN SECRETARY OF STATE File # 28214758

## SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE

This space for use by Secretary of State/

Date

Filing Fee

s /00.

Approved?

merge

. Names of the corporations proposing to

oonsalidate

, and the state or country of their incorporation:

xexchangexharesx

Name of Corporation

State or Country
Of Incorporation

Corporation File No.

Automotive Information Properties, Inc.

macomocive información flopeteres,

Illinois

28214758

Chilton Company

Delaware

57948795

2. The laws of the state or country under which each corporation is incorporated permit such merger, consolidation or exchange.

surviving

Name of the

<del>X**X**X</del>X

corporation:

Chilton Company

**AUCAMINIS** 

(b) it shall be governed by the laws of:

Delaware

merger

4. Plan of

(a)

3.

Plan of consolidation is as follows:

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

**existings** 

If not sufficient space to cover this point, add one or more sheets of this size.

EXPEDITED

DEC 23 1998

SECRETARY OF STATE

REEL: 002116 FRAME: 0933

5.	Plan of	merger xanaxidatian exchange:	was approved, as laws of the state unas follows:	to each corporation no nder which it is organi:	ot organized in zed, and (b) a	n Illinois, in complia s to each Illinois c	ance with the orporation,
	(The fol Article	llowing items a 7.)	re not applicable t	o mergers under §11	1.30:—90% ot	wned subsidiary	provisions. See
	(Only ")	(" one box for	each corporation)	\$			
			lution o tors h adopted vote at holders minimus required the artic	shareholders, a reso- f the board of direc- aving been duly d and submitted to a a meeting of share. Not ess than the m number of votes d by statute and by cles of incorporation a favor of the action	shareholde than the mir votes requir by the artic tion. Shareh not consent been given	consent of the ars having not less nimum number of red by statute and ales of incorporatiolders who have red in writing have notice in accor- § 7.10 (§ 11.220)	By written consent of ALL the shareholders entitled to vote on the action, in accordance with § 7.10 & § 11.20
Nam	e of Corpo	oration				***************************************	
	<del></del>						
<del></del>							
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			teritation in the state of the				
			-				
	It is agree State of th a. The for th a pa disse new b. The survi c. The organ if any	d that, upon an electric of Illino surviving, new one enforcement of the mergorenting sharehold or acquiring consecretary of Storing, new or acquiring, new, nized under the last of the l	d after the issuance is: or acquiring corpora of any obligation or der of any such corporation. ate of the State of I quiring corporation or acquiring corporations shall be entitled uncertains.	corporation is an Illinois of a certificate of merition may be served will any corporation organized under the accept service of pration will promptly pay inois which is a party to serting shareholders.	ger, consolidath: process in nized under the proceeding for the laws of the ereby is irrevolutes in any state the dissensities of the Business (The Business (Consolidation)).	the State of Illinois e laws of the State or the enforcement e State of Illinois agreeably appointed a such proceedings, ting shareholders onsolidation or excitation or excitation.	in any proceeding e of Illinois which is t of the rights of a rainst the surviving, s the agent of the and of any corporation hange the amount,

		Tota	Number of Sh	ares		Number	of Shares	of Ea	ch Class
	Name of Corporation		Outstanding			Owne	d Immedia	itely F	Prior to
	Name of Corporation		of Each Class			Merger t	y the Pare	ent Ca	rporation
<u>Automoti</u>	ve Information Properties, Inc.	1,000	common			1,000	common	··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		1,000	preferred			1,000	) preferi	red	
	·	,			*****				
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
b.	(Not applicable to 100% owned si	uheidaries	)						
J.	The date of mailing a copy of the pla	an of merg	er and notice of	the right to	dissen	t to the sh	areholders	of eac	ch merging
	subsidiary corporation was		, 19	·					
	Was written consent for the merger	or written	waiver of the 30			holders	of all the out	stand	ling shares
	of all subsidiary corporations rece	ived?	☐ Yes		10				
	(If the answer is "No," the duplicate	e copies o	the Articles of	Merger ma	y not b	e delivere	ed to the Se	ecreta	ary of State
	until after 30 days following the mathematical the shareholders of each merging	ailing of a	copy of the pla	n of merge.	rand c	of the notic	ce of the rig	ght to	dissent to
	the shareholders of each merging	Subsidial	corporation.						
8. The	undersigned corporations have cau	ised these	articles to be s	igned by th	neir dul	y authoriz	ed officers	, eacl	h of whom
affirms, u	nder penalties of perjury, that the fa	cts stated	nerein are true	. (All signa	tiree n	nust he in	RIACKI	11/2	
								NIX.)	
DatedI						Ru		NK.)	
Juicu	December 18, .1	9.98	Aut		u-	Ru	nt	,	Inc.
Jaica	December 18, ,1	9 98	Aut	Omotive	M -	Racmation	nt	ies,	Inc.
	1/1/14/	9 98	Aut	Omotive	M -	Racmation	Propert:	ies,	Inc.
	1/1/14/	9 98	by	Omotive	Infor (Exact	Mation Name of	Propert:	ies, On)	
	y / We fract turned (Signature of Secretary		by	Omotive (Signa	Infor (Exact	mation Name of	Propertion Corporation	ies, On)	
	y Weekall + terral	cretary	by	Omotive  (Signa	Infor (Exact ature of	mation Name of	Propert: Corporation of OXXXXXX	ies, on)	
attested b	(Signature of Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  (Type or Print Name and	cretary (Title)	by	Omotive (Signa	Informature of Barne (Type of	mation Name of	Propertion Corporation	ies, on)	
attested b	(Signature of Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  (Type or Print Name and	cretary	by	Omotive  (Signa  Bruce A.  (Iton Com	Infor (Exact ature of Barne (Type of	mation Name of President	Propert: Corporation  It OFFERENCE  Sident  Time and Ti	ies, on) <b>xxx</b>	
attested b	(Signature of Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  (Type or Print Name and	cretary (Title)	by	Omotive  (Signa  Bruce A.  (Iton Com	Infor (Exact ature of Barne (Type of	mation Name of President	Propert: Corporation of OXXXXXX	ies, on) <b>xxx</b>	
attested b	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Oecember X, 19	cretary (Title)	by	(Signa  Bruce A.  (Iton Com	Informature of Barne (Type of pany) (Exact	President  President  President  President  President  Name of	Propertion of Corporation Corporation	ies, on) <b>xxxx</b> (te)	8.MT).
attested b	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  (Type or Print Name and December )	cretary (Title)	by	(Signa  Bruce A.  (Iton Com	Informature of Barne (Type of pany) (Exact	President  President  President  President  President  Name of	Propert: Corporation  It OFFERENCE  Sident  Time and Ti	ies, on) <b>xxxx</b> (te)	8.MT).
attested b	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Oecember X, 19	cretary (Title)		(Signa  Bruce A.  (Iton Com	Informature of Barne (Exact Informature of Informature Infor	mation Name of Presiden Print Na Name of Presiden	Propert: Corporation  at OCCAMBACE  sident  ame and Ti  Corporation  to CONTROLL  CONT	ies, on) <b>xxxx</b> (te)	8.MT).
attested b	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  December   19  (Signature of Secretary	cretary (Title) 98		(Signal Stuce A. (Signal Stuce A.	Informature of Barne (Exact ture of Barne of Barne of Barne of Barne of Barne of Sarne of Sar	mation Name of  President Print Na  Name of  President  President  President	Propert: Corporation  at OCCAMBACE  sident  ame and Ti  Corporation  to CONTROLL  CONT	ies, on)  XXXXIII ite)	8.MT).
attested b	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary	cretary (Title) 98		(Signal Stuce A. (Signa	Informature of Barne Type of ture of Barne Type of	mation Name of Presiden  Print Na  Name of  Presiden  Presiden  Presiden  Think Na  Presiden	Propert: Corporation  It OF MANAGE RESIDENT  Corporation  Corporation  To Composition  To Comp	ies, on)  ite) on)	8.MT).
attested b	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  December (Type or Print Name and (Signature of Secretary)  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary	cretary (Title) 98		(Signal Stuce A. (Signa	Informature of Barne Type of ture of Barne Type of	mation Name of Presiden  Print Na  Name of  Presiden  Presiden  Presiden  Think Na  Presiden	Propert: Corporation  It OXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	ies, on)  ite) on)	8.MT).
attested by ated	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  December (Type or Print Name and (Signature of Secretary)  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  19	cretary (Title) 98 cretary Title)	by	(Signal Stuce A. (Signa	Informature of Barne (Exact  ture of Barne (Exact	President Name of President President President President Print Name of President President Print Name of Print Name o	Propert: Corporation  Townson	ies, on)  He) on)	8.00¢
attested by tested by ated	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  December (Type or Print Name and (Signature of Secretary)  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  19	cretary (Title) 98 cretary Title)	by	(Signal Stuce A. (Signa	Informature of Barne (Exact  ture of Barne (Exact	President Name of President President President President Print Name of President President Print Name of Print Name o	Propert: Corporation  It OF MANAGE RESIDENT  Corporation  Corporation  To Composition  To Comp	ies, on)  He) on)	80x0)
attested b	Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  December (Type or Print Name and (Signature of Secretary)  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  Michael A. Feirstein, Secretary  19	cretary (Title) 98 cretary Title)	by	(Signate A. (Signa	Informature of Barne (Exact ture of Barne Type of Type	President  President  President  President  President	Propert: Corporation  Townson	ies, on)  He) on) reside	8.00¢

(Complete this item if reporting a merger under § 11.30—90% owned subsidiary provisions.)

**REEL: 002116 FRAME: 0935** 

#### PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

This Plan and Agreement of Merger is entered into this 10<sup>th</sup> day of December 1998 to become effective on the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), by and among Automotive Information Properties, Inc., a Illinois corporation (herein "Automotive Information Properties, Inc.") and Chilton Company, a Delaware corporation (herein "Chilton Company"),

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Automotive Information Properties, Inc. is a corporation duly organized and validly existing under Illinois law and has authorized capitalization of 10,000 shares of common stock, no par value per share, and 1,000 shares of preferred stock, no par value per share, of which 1,000 shares of common stock, no par value per share, and 1,000 shares of preferred stock, no par value per share, are issued and outstanding as of the date hereof; and

WHEREAS, Chilton Company is a corporation duly organized and validly existing under Delaware law and has an authorized capitalization which consists of 700,000 shares of common stock, \$10.00 par value per share, of which 591,062 shares are issued and outstanding as of the date hereof; and

WHEREAS, in all respects, and subject to the approval of the sole shareholders of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company, the respective Boards of Directors of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company deem it advisable and to the advantage, welfare and best interests of such corporations and the shareholders of each such corporation to merge Automotive Information Properties, Inc. with and into Chilton Company pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporation Act of Illinois and the General Corporation Law of Delaware (the "Corporation Laws") upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreement of the parties hereto, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, this Plan and Agreement of Merger and terms and conditions hereof and the mode of carrying the same into effect, together with any provisions required or permitted to be set forth herein, are hereby determined and agreed upon for submission to the sole shareholders of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company, as required by the provisions of the Corporation Laws.

- 1. Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions hereof and in compliance with the provisions of the Corporation Laws, Automotive Information Properties, Inc. shall, on the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), be merged with and into Chilton Company which shall be the surviving corporation and which shall continue to exist as the surviving corporation (sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Surviving Corporation") under the name "Chilton Company" to be governed by the provisions of the General Corporation Law of Delaware. The separate existence of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. (sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Terminating Corporation") shall cease on the Effective Date in accordance with the provisions of Corporation Laws.
- 2. <u>Charter Document.</u> The Certificate of Incorporation of Chilton Company in force and effect immediately prior to the Effective Date, shall be the charter document of the Surviving Corporation and shall continue in full force and effect until altered, amended or changed in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\aipi.doc

Page 1 of 3

- 3. <u>By-Laws</u>. The By-Laws of Chilton Company, as in force and effect immediately prior to the Effective Date, shall be the By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation and shall continue in full force and effect until altered, amended or changed as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.
- 4. <u>Board of Directors.</u> From and after the Effective Date, the Directors of Chilton Company as in office immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be the Directors of the Surviving Corporation to hold such office, subject to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of Delaware and by the Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation, until their successors are duly elected and qualified.
- 5. Officers. From and after the Effective Date, the officers of Chilton Company as in office immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be the officers of the Surviving Corporation to hold such offices, subject to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of Delaware and the Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation, until their successors are duly elected and qualified.
- 6. Purposes. The Surviving Corporation is empowered to transact any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware and the purposes for which the Surviving Corporation is organized are as described in Chilton Company's Certificate of Incorporation, as may be amended, as in force and effect immediately prior to the Effective Date.
- Cancellation of Shares. As of the Effective Date and by virtue of the merger and without any action on the part of the sole shareholder of the Terminating Corporation, all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Terminating Corporation shall be cancelled and cease to exist. As of the Effective Date, the authorized capitalization of the Surviving Corporation shall consist of 700,000 shares of common stock, \$10.00 par value per share, and each issued and outstanding share of common stock, \$10.00 par value per share, of Chilton Company shall continue to represent one share of common stock, \$10.00 par value per share, of the Surviving Corporation.
- 8. <u>Shareholder Action.</u> Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company agree that they shall cause this Plan and Agreement of Merger to be submitted to each corporation's respective shareholder for approval as required and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Corporation Laws.
- 9. Effective Date. The Articles of Merger will be executed and filed in accordance with the Corporation Laws, at such time as is directed by the Secretary of Chilton Company. The merger shall become effective on December 30, 1998 (the "Effective Date"), provided that the Articles of Merger has been filed with the Delaware Secretary of State and the Illinois Secretary of State on or before such date.
- 10. Effect of Merger. Upon the Effective Date of the merger, the Surviving Corporation shall possess all the rights, privileges, powers and franchises of a public as well as of a private nature of the Terminating Corporation and the Surviving Corporation; all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due on whatever account, including subscriptions to shares and all other choses in action belonging to or due to the Terminating Corporation shall be taken and deemed to be transferred to and vested in the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed; title to any real estate, or any interest in real estate, or rights of any kind in any and all licenses and contracts vested in the Terminating Corporation shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the merger; the Surviving Corporation shall then be liable for all the liabilities and obligations of the Terminating Corporation; any claim existing or action or proceeding pending by or against the Terminating Corporation may be prosecuted as if the merger had not taken place, and neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of the Terminating Corporation shall be impaired by the merger.

Page 2 of 3

- Further Acts. In the event that this Plan and Agreement of Merger shall have been fully approved on behalf of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Corporation Laws, Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company will cause to be executed and filed or recorded any document prescribed by the law of the State of Illinois or the State of Delaware and will cause to be performed all necessary acts within the State of Illinois and the State of Delaware and elsewhere to effectuate the merger. The Boards of Directors and duly elected officers of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company, respectively, are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file or record any and all instruments, papers and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Plan and Agreement of Merger.
- 12. Termination and Abandonment. Notwithstanding the approval of this Plan and Agreement of Merger and of the merger by the respective shareholders of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company: (a) this Plan and Agreement of Merger may be terminated and the merger may be abandoned, at any time prior to the filing of the Articles of Merger in the office of the Secretary of State of Illinois and the Secretary of State of Delaware by an instrument in writing signed by an authorized officer of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company, and upon authorization of the Boards of Directors of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company, and (b) subject to applicable law, this Plan and Agreement of Merger may be amended by an instrument in writing signed by an authorized officer of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company, and upon authorization of the respective Boards of Directors, provided that no amendment shall be so made which is materially adverse to the respective shareholders of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company
- 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Plan and Agreement of Merger may be executed in any number of counterparts and by any of the parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Plan and Agreement of Merger is duly executed by and on behalf of Automotive Information Properties, Inc. and Chilton Company as of the date first written above.

Attest:		Automotive Information Properties, Inc.
By: Name: Title:	Charles P. Fontaine Assistant Secretary	By: Name: Michael A. Feirstein Title: Vice President
Attest:		Chilton Company
By: Name: Title:	Charles P. Fontaine Assistant Secretary	By: Name: Michael A. Feirstein Title: Vice President

Page 3 of 3

STATE OF ILLING'S

Office of the Secretary of State I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy, consisting of  $\frac{S_{even}}{}$  pages, as taken from the original on file in this office.

Desse Wate

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

**EXPEDITED** 

SECRETARY OF STATE

JUL 0 5 2000

EXP. FEES 35. 5 

**RECORDED: 07/12/2000**